UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

TELEBRANDS CORP., Petitioner,

V.

TINNUS ENTERPRISES, LLC, Patent Owner.

PGR2017-00040

U.S. Patent No. 9,682,789

PETITIONER TELEBRANDS' REQUEST FOR REFUND
OF POST-INSTITUTION FEES



PGR2017-00040 U.S. Patent No. 9,682,789

On July 21, 2017, Petitioner Telebrands Corp ("Telebrands") filed a Petition

for Post Grant Review of U.S. Patent No. 9,682,789, seeking cancellation of all

twenty-three (23) claims as unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. §§ 112 and 103.

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. 42.15(b), Telebrands paid a Petition fee of \$12,000, a

Post-Institution fee of \$18,000, and an excess claims fee of \$5,150 at the time of

filing its Petition. The excess claims fee of \$5,150 included a request fee of \$750

for review of three (3) claims over twenty (20), and a Post-Institution fee of \$4,400

for review of eight (8) claims over fifteen (15). The fees were charged to deposit

account number 03-3125.

On February 7, 2018, the Board denied Telebrands' Petition, and no trial was

instituted. (Paper No. 10). Accordingly, Telebrands hereby requests refund of its

Post-Institution fee in the amount of \$18,000 and \$4,400, for a total of \$22,400 to

be paid to deposit account number 03-3125.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: March 14, 2018

By: /s Robert T. Maldonado/

Robert T. Maldonado (38,232) COOPER & DUNHAM LLP

30 Rockefeller Plaza

New York, New York 10112

Tel: 212-278-0400

Fax: 212-391-0525

rmaldonado@cooperdunham.com



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

TELEBRANDS CORP. Petitioner,

V.

TINNUS ENTERPRISES, LLC. Patent Owner.

U.S. Patent No. 9,682,789

PGR2017-00040

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing was served this 14th day of March 2018 on Patent Owner's counsel of record by electronic service to the following electronic mail addresses:

rsterne@skgf.com jasone-ptab@skgf.com jtuminar-ptab@skgf.com dglenn-ptab@skgf.com tmerrell-ptab@skgf.com ptab@skf.com

Dated: March 14, 2018 /s Elana B. Araj/

